RESOLUTION No. 11 – 44

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING SPONSORSHIP SUPPORT FOR THE INTERNATIONAL JUDO FEDERATION WORLD CUP TAKING PLACE IN THE CITY OF DORAL ON JUNE 30, 2011 THROUGH JULY 3, 2011; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, USA Judo in cooperation with the Miami-Dade Sports Commission will be hosting the International Judo Federation World Cup on June 30, 2011 through July 3, 2011at the Doral Golf Resort and Spa in the City of Doral; and

WHEREAS, this event is an Olympic qualifier for the sport of Judo with participants from more than 30 countries and more than 400 athletes; and

WHEREAS, USA Judo is requesting sponsorship support from the City of Doral as follows:

- Co-hosting a press conference with County Commissioner Jose "Pepe" Diaz.
- Assisting in the promotion of the event.
- Providing police coverage during the five days of the event at a cost of \$5,575.36.
- Providing Parks and Recreation staff support at a cost of \$675.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. The aforementioned recitals are true and correct.
- **Section 2.** The City Council hereby approves sponsorship support for the International Judo Federation World Cup as set forth above, including waiver of Police and Parks and Recreation staff costs in an amount not to exceed \$6,250.36.
 - Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Mayor Bermudez who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilman Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez | Yes |
|----------------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro | Yes |
| Councilman Luigi Boria | Yes |
| Councilman Pete Cabrera | Yes |
| Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez | Yes |

PASSED and ADOPTED this 13th day of April, 2011.

ATTEST:

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:

JIMMY MORALES ESQ., CITY ATTORNEY